
SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE
CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE

130 S. MAIN STREET
LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530

(951) 674-3124

PROJECT CHANGE ORDER CHANGE ORDER # 1
DATE: June 27, 2023

THIS CHANGE ORDER IS APPLICABLE TO:

AGENCY PROJECT # Z20003 CONTRACT AWARDED TO:
PROJECT TITLE: Diamond Stadium Facility Project United Carport LLC

DATE AWARDED: October 11, 2022

Authorized by: Jason Simpson TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT
Executive Director PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE ORDER

$525,000.00

CONTRACTOR IS AUTHORIZED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES:

QUANTITIES INCREASED
ITEM QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE EXTENSION

3,100 sq ft finish concrete Lump Sum 1.00 $16,500.00 $16,500.00
QUANTITIES DECREASED

ITEM QUANTITY UNIT PRICE EXTENSION

None

TOTAL $16,500.00

THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT WILL BE (INCREASED) BY THE 
SUM OF $16,500.00

Change Order No. 1

Review by: Initials Date Approved by: Date

Director Public Works:
Contractor

Executive Director


